GASTOWN
PUBLIC SPACES PLAN

PHASE 1 ENGAGEMENT SUMMARY
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Community Survey Responses

The following summarizes the results of our community survey. The survey was hosted
through the City of Vancouver’s Talk Vancouver platform and ran from October 19 to
November 19, 2023. Shortened paper surveys were also available at all in-person events and
were distributed to residents of Gastown Hotel, Colonial Hotel, and Dominion Hotel.

Overall, we received 2359 responses from Talk Vancouver and paper survey respondents.

Q1. Where do you live?

In the City of Vancouver

Metro Vancouver

Outside of Metro Vancouver in BC

Outside of BC

- 269,12%

I 35,2%

6, 0%

0%

Count, %

40% 60% 80%

Q2. Which neighbourhood of Vancouver do you live in?

Downtown

Other

West End

Mount Pleasant
Downtown Eastside
Kitsilano

Fairview
Grandview-Woodland
Hastings-Sunrise
Kensington-Cedar Cottage
Renfrew-Collingwood
Kerrisdale

Riley Park

Strathcona
Victoria-Fraserview
Marpole
Dunbar-Southlands
Sunset

West Point Grey
Killarney

Oakridge
South Cambie
Shaughnessy

Count, %
320, 16%
205, 10%

I 205, 10%
I |70, 9%
e 70, 9%
I 53, 8%

I 43, 7%
I 101, 5%
I 05 5%
I GO, 5%
I 50, 3%

. 42, 2%

35, 2%

N 33, 2%

. 32, 2%

0%

27,1%
23, 1%
22,1%
16, 1%
16, 1%
14, 1%
13, 1%
12, 1%

10% 15% 20%

100%



Q3. How would you describe your gender identity?

Count, %
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HEMan EWoman B Non-binary/Gender Diverse/Other M Prefer not to say

Q4. Which of the following best describes your total household

income per year before taxes?
Count, %

$150,000 and above [N - 0
$100,000 to under $150,000 |IININIIN"NEEEEE /6. 20%
$80,000 to under $100,000 NG 0. 2%
$60,000 to under $80,000 | EIEGz<z<GEE 236. 0%
$40,000 to under $60,000 |HIINIIIIIIEG 175. 3%
$20,000 to under $40,000 [ 123. 5%
Under $20,000 [l 22,1%

N/A - do not have income ] 14, 1%

Prefer not to say | 0. 18%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Q5. Do you identify as a person with a disability or medical condition
that impacts your ability to move in and around Gastown area?

Count, %
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Q6. What is your age?

Count, %
>18 | 2, 0.09%

18-24 MM 64, 3%
25-34 I 508, 23%
35-44 I, 576, 26%
45-54 I 566, 16%
55-64 I 356, 16%
65-74 I 266, 12%

75+ I 118, 5%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Q7. City of Vancouver residents and visitors come from many different backgrounds.
What is your main ethnic origin or that of your ancestors (grandparents or older)?
Count, %

Canadian I 1310, 57%
British Isles (for example English, Scottish, Welsh, Irish) I 636, 28%
Central European (for example, French, German, Polish) I 263, 12%
Eastern European (for example, Russian, Ukrainian, Croatian) I 209, 9%
East Asian (for example, Chinese, Japanese, Korean, Taiwanese) I 199, 9%
Southern European (for example, Greek, Italian, Spanish) I 124, 5%
American I 112, 5%
Northern European (for example, Swedish, Danish, Latvian) IR 87, 4%
Prefer not to say HEEEE 84, 4%
Other WM 78, 3%
Southeast Asian (for example, Filipino, Thai, Viethamese) IR 69, 3%
South Asian (for example, Punjabi, Indian, Tamil, Pakistani, Bangladeshi) R 61, 3%
First Nations HE 39, 2%

Middle Eastern (for example Lebanese, Iranian, Syrian, Iraqi) R 39, 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Ethnic orgins that had less than 2% of responses included:

* Additional Central South American (for example, * West African (for example, Ghanaian, Liberian,
Salvadorian, Panamanian, Argentinian) Senegalese)

* Métis * Ecuadorian

* Mexican * North African (for example Algerian, Egyptian,

* Brazilian Libyan Libyan)

* Oceania (for example, Australian, New Zealander) e Multiple Indigenous identities

* |nuit e Southern African (for example, Tanzanian, South

* Guatemalan African, Zimbabwean)

* Mixed e Caribbean (for example, Jamaican, Barbadian,

* Peruvian Cuban)

» East African (for example, Ethiopian, Sudanese,
Kenyan, Somalian)



Q8. What kinds of activities do you currently do in Gastown?

Count, %

Dining out at restaurants I 1664, 73%

Walking around I 1629, 71%

Socializing (e.g. meet up with friends) N 1320, 58%

Shopping I 1266, 55%

Enjoying a patio on the street or sidewalk I 1259, 55%

Going to a bar or night club NG 223, 36%
People watching NN 608, 31%
Attending a live performance (e.g. music, dance, theatre, comedy, literary event) I 05, 30%
Attending outdoor event(s) I 575, 25%
Sightseeing I, 524, 23%
I work here I 419, 18%
| live here I 04, 17%
Do not currently visit Gastown I 153, 7%
| go to school/study here I 37, 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

10% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

» Passing/driving through to get to another e | used to work here
destination e Tour guide
» | go to school/study here * | live nearby

» Cycling/ biking

Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select
more than one option.

50% 60% 70% 80%

Q9. Thinking about the current look and feel of the streets and public

spaces in Gastown, what aspects are most important to you?

Count, %

The look of historical streets - | 1626, 74%

The feeling that you are in a unique place in the city |, 1550, 72%

Trees along the streets | 1< 72, 67%

The lighting and atmosphere | 1=, 62%

The warmth and contrast of the colours - |, 177, 54%
The contrasts between old and new _ 739, 33%

Nothing specific | 31,1%

Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select
more than one option.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
19% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:
e Safety * Open drug use/drug addiction
e Cleanliness * Walkability
» More businesses/shops/ restaurants » Crime/vandalism/theft/ break-ins
e Homelessness * Pedestrian
« Condition of streets and sidewalks (wider, fixed » Reduce/ban/limit vehicles
cracks/even surfaces) » Low/slow traffic



Q10. How often do you travel to and/or through Gastown and how often?

A) walk or run, including with an assistive device (e.g. wheelchair, walker)

Count, %
5, 2%
6,2% |14, 4%

People that live
in Gastown

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

All Survey
Respondents

B) cycle (including Mobi, e-bike)
Count, %

People that live
in Gastown

81, 3%

i 162, 7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

All Survey
Respondents

C) micro-mobility device (e.g. in-line skate, skateboard, e-scooter)
13, 1% ' ’ Count, %

12, 1% 28, 1%
44, 2%

39, 2%

All Survey
Respondents

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B5 or more a week m2-4 days a week m1-4 days a month

B [ess than once a month mSeveral times a year B Never



D) driver or passenger in a motor vehicle (e.g. car, truck, motorcycle)

Count, %

People who live
in Gastown

431,8% 287,9%

All Survey
Respondents

0% 20% 40% 60%

E) transit (e.g. bus, HandyDART)

431, 4%
287, 5%

All Survey
Respondents

0% 20% 40% 60%

m5 or more a week m2-4 days a week

B[ ess than once a month ESeveral times a year

80% 100%

Count, %

People who live
in Gastown

80% 100%

m1-4 days a month

ENever

Q11. Is there a way that you would prefer to get around Gastown,

if it was more convenient?

Count, %
134, 6%

All Survey
Respondents

0% 20% 40%

B Walk
M Transit
B Micro-mobility (e.g. in-line skate, skateboard, e-scooter)

60% 80% 100%

H Cycle
M Drive
B No other way I'd prefer to get around



Q12. Please tell us why and what the current barriers are that prevent you from

using this method(s) to get around Gastown.

Public transportation issues (e.g., poor infrastructure, connection service, etc.) | NI 101, 3%

Count, %

Concerns about traffic/ congestion on the streets/ should be car-free zone | NIINININGEGEGEEEE 357, 27%

Lack of/not enough cycling infrastructure (e.g., bike lanes, bike parking) [ R 001, 22%
Condition of streets and sidewalks (too narrow, cracks, uneven surfaces) [ GGG -3, 9%
Safety concerns I 226, 17%

Discomfort and safety concerns over presence of homelessness | NNNIIINIINNNEEN /0. 13%

Discomfort and safety concerns over open drug use | N /s, 1%
Concerns about cleanliness | N 2. 10%
Not enough pedestrian friendly spaces/streets | NN 15, ©%
Street safety (incl. fast moving traffic) | R 106, 3%

Note: We have provided
the count of responses
followed by the
percentage of responses
in our data labels. The
total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select
more than one option.

Concerns about crime/ vandalism/theft/break-ins [ NG ©3. 7%

Limited vehicle parking | NN 7°, 6%

Too crowded/too many people (on the street/ sidewalk) [ NN 77. 6%

0%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Other themes that less than 5% respondents mentioned included:

Conflicts between people driving, walking and
cycling

Access for people using mobility devices (e.g.,
wheelchair)

Inconvenient traffic flows (e.g., one-way traffic flows)
Discomfort and safety concerns over mental health
problems

Remove on street parking

Provides convenient access to work, services, home,
etc.

Confusing roads

Lack of/not enough local shops/restaurants

| prefer to walk

Vehicle noise

Proximity to Downtown Eastside (DTES)

More transportation option (e.g., bike share, taxis,
etc.)

Parking fees

Frequent/ongoing constructions

* | don’t go to the area frequently

 Blocked/closed streets

« Due to distance/I live too far away/outside the city
to use non-transit options

» Access for delivery services/utility services/
emergency vehicle etc.

» The area looks rundown/ derelict/in poor condition

* Antisocial behaviour

* Prefer to drive

e Lack of traffic management (lights, signages, etc.)

» Poor/difficult to access

* Look at all the other places that have these common
pedestrian areas and learn from them

¢ Environmental impact (e.g. pollution)

* Do not make this a pedestrian walk through

* Too much focus on gentrification than preserving
the historical look and feel

« Concerns about bollards/chain barriers

Q13. How well do the objectives capture what you’d like to see for Gastown’s
public spaces?

All Survey Respondents

0% 20% 40% 60%

80%

Count, %

81, 3%

157, 7% \

mVery Well A little bit

mNot at all

mFairly well

mDon't know

100%



Q14. Is there anything missing from the draft objectives that we

should consider? Count, %

Increase safety I 337, 30%
Increase cleanliness [ NIIIINEGEGGGNGNGNGNGNGNGEG 010, 18%
Discomfort over open drug use [ IIIIIIININEGEGNG@E@EEEEEEE /3, 13%
Resources for those experiencing homelessness and mentally ill | GGG 144, 13%
Discomfort over presence of homelessness [ I 117, 10%

Make pedestrian friendly spaces I ©0, 3%

Note: We have provided
the count of responses
followed by the
percentage of responses
in our data labels. The
total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select
more than one option.

Support local businesses | NI 75, 7%
Reduce/ban/limit vehicles I 68, 6%
Reduce crime I 68, 6%
Revitalize/preserve heritage look and feel I 61, 5%

Improve cycling infrastructure | N 52, 5%

Other themes that less than 5% respondents mentioned included:

Improve bus transit infrastructure

Increase plants/vegetation/green spaces

Integrate environmental standards/goals into the
project work/design

Represent Indigenous people through public space
Increase police presence/law enforcement

Make it accessible for everyone (those with mobility
issues)

Improve condition of streets and sidewalks (widen,
fix cracks/uneven surfaces)

Traffic management (alternative routes, traffic
calming, etc.)

Make spaces/design for artists

Add public washrooms

Activity and programming on Water St
More/affordable parking

Increase spaces for all ages and abilities

All communities need to be considered (those

who work and live in the area, not just low-income
residents)

More tourist friendly destination/more tourist
attractions

Noise pollution control (from vehicles, bars, events,
etc.)

Look at all the other places that have these common
pedestrian areas and learn from them

More opportunities to learn about the history of the
area

Less focus on representation of Indigenous people
Include all blocks and areas

Concerns about impact to garbage and servicing
Public engagement/listen to the public

More support to local residents than tourists
Provide convenient access to work, services, home,
etc.

Multicultural representation

More affordable/available housing

Add recreation centre/amenities (public pool, tennis
courts)

Make it more inviting/ interesting/attractive

Make the area more affordable (food, entertainment,
etc.)

Keep it unique

More/better lighting

Stop closing streets off to vehicle traffic/keep the
vehicles moving through the whole area

More or larger patios

Be truthful about the history of the area

More places to hangout

Pet-friendly

Closure for special events but not permanent

Add outdoor stage

Better healthcare services/facilities

More public/free spaces/ avoid privatization of
public space



Q15. As we plan for pedestrianizing Water Street, what should we consider to make

it a success?

Count, %

Reduce/ban/limit vehicles (except emergency services, delivery service, etc.) I, 24 7, 15%

Increase safety

Increase cleanliness

Discomfort and safety concerns over presence of homelessness

Discomfort and safety concerns over open drug use

Keep the place alive/vital/active

Look at all the other places that have these common pedestrian areas and learn from them
Improve cycling infrastructure (e.g., bike parking, bike lanes)

Activity and programming on Water St.

Make pedestrian friendly spaces/streets

More benches and seating elements

Fully commit to the concept (incl. make it year-round/permanent, include all areas)
Improve condition of streets and sidewalks (widen, fix cracks/ uneven surfaces)
More or larger patios

Clear signage/ programming/advertising of pedestrianization

Secure and supportive housing/resources for those experiencing homelessness and
mentally ill

Reduce crime/ vandalism/theft/break-ins

I, 224, 14%

I 012, 13%

I ——. 77, 1%

I 157, 9%

I 146, 8%

I 128, 8%

I 124, 7%

I 120, 7%

I 120, 7%

I 105, 6%

I 104, 6%
I 100, 6%
I 03, 5%
I S, 5%

Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select more

I 57, 5%

than one option.

I, S5, 5%

Poor idea/| do not like/ support pedestrianizing Water Street/cancel it I 7/, 5%

0%

2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16%

Other themes that less than 5% respondents mentioned included:

» Increase plants/ vegetation/green spaces

» Create alternative routes

» Increase police presence/law enforcement

* Increase vehicle parking

¢ Improve bus transit infrastructure

» Good idea/| like/support pedestrianizing Water
Street/just do it

e Concerns about traffic congestion on other streets

* More/better lighting

* Do not limit vehicle movement (e.g., leave one street

for car traffic or have vehicle access close by)
* Add public washrooms

* Make it accessible for everyone (including those with

mobility issues)
* Reduce conflicts between people driving, walking
and cycling

e Provides convenient access to work, services, home,

etc.)
» Make spaces/design for artists
* Reduce noise from vehicles bars, events, etc.
» Covered/shaded areas (for weatherproofing)
» Convenient and safe pickup/drop-off areas
» Revitalize/preserve heritage look and feel
e Concerns about impact to garbage and servicing
* More places to hangout and people watch

« Improve visual appeal/ make it more attractive
* Increase spaces for all ages and abilities

+ Public engagement/listen to the public

» Free/affordable parking

* Environmental impact (e.g. pollution)

* Make it easier to navigate the area

* Represent Indigenous people through public space
* Seasonal pedestrianized Water Street

* Enforce speed limit

* Add water fountains

* More parks/better park space

* Make the area more affordable (e.g., food,

entertainment, etc.)

* Retractable bollards
« Add recreation centre/ amenities (public pool, tennis

courts)

» Reduce/ban/limit active mobility options (e.g., bikes,

scooters)

» Provide (tax) incentives/ grants/funding programs
» Create/enforce strict bylaws

* Pet-friendly

* Public bikeshare station

« More public/free spaces/ avoid privatization of

public space

e Multicultural representation



Q16. What do you enjoy along Water Street?

Count, %
Heritage look and feel (brick pavers, lamplight, street trees) | IEEEEE—_E S 174 3, 74%

Walking around I (678, 71%

I 1639, 70%

Dining out at restaurants

Sitting at a patio | I N, 1270, 54%

Shopping opportunities NG 1177, 50%

Meeting friends/hanging out I 1132, 48%

I, 1078, 46%

Views of the port and mountains

Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select more
than one option.

I 557, 36%

People watching

I 630, 27%

Watching street performers /artists

Sightseeing NN 556, 25%

I 533, 23%

Provides convenient access to work, services, home

Not applicable (do not spend time on Water Street) I 95, 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

5% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

* Biking * Events and activities

Q17. Is there anything that could improve your experience of Water Street?

Count, %
1 1511, 6.4%

Make it cleaner

Make it feel safer

I 1508, 64%
I 1257, 53%

Reduce conflicts between people driving, walking an and cycling

I —— 1200, 51%

Make it safer to walk, cycle, use a mobility device

I 1109, 47%

More greenery/plants

I 1109, 47%

More space to walk

I 1048, 44%

Access to washroom facilities
I 1003, 43%

More or larger patios

Less noise from traffic

I 072, 41%

More places to rest (e.g. seating, benches)

Events and activities that bring people together

Make sidewalks and streets more accessible for people using mobility
devices, cycling, wheelchair

More places to hangout and people watch

More opportunities to learn about the history of the area
Access to water fountains

More street performers/ artists

Convenient and safe pick/ up drop-off areas

Make it more comfortable to wait for a bus

Make it easier to navigate the area

Not applicable (do not spend time on Water Street)

0%

I 042, 40%
I 356, 36%
I 751, 33%
I, 733, 25%
I 505, 25%

Note: We have provided

both the count of responses

I 540, 23%
follow

I 535, 23% resp

I 478, 20%

respon
I 445, 19%
I 352, 15%
B 3,1%
10% 20% 30% 40%

15% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

» Address open drug use/drug addiction
* Address homelessness
* Make it car-free

* Improve street/sidewalk condition/surface (e.g., .

cracks, uneven surfaces, etc.)

ed by the percentage of
onses in our data labels.

The total exceeds 100% as

dents could select more
than one option.

50% 60% 70%

» Reduce crime/vandalism/ theft/break-ins

» More shops/restaurants
* Police presence
More/affordable parking
» Biking/bike lanes



Q18. What do you enjoy in Maple Tree Square?
Count, %

Historical look and feel (brick pavers, lamplight, street trees) I 1356, 59%
Restaurants near the plaza I 1265, 55%
Walking around I 1184, 52%
Sitting at a patio I 1130, 49%
Meeting friends/hanging out N S0/, 36%
People watching NN 745, 33%

Views of the port and mountains N S22, 30% Note: We have provided
both the count of responses

Shopping opportunities [ NG 506, 23%

Street performers/ artists | N -5, 23% responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
Sightseeing N 403, 18% respondents could select more

Not applicable (do not spend time in Maple Tree Square) HIIINIINNNEG 332, 15%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

6% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

¢ Gassy Jack statue

Q19. Is there anything that could improve your experience of Maple Tree Square?
Count, %

1353, 59%
Improve safety I 1216, 53%
More greenery/plants I 1034, 45%
Reduce conflicts between people driving, walking and cycling 1009, 44%
Make it safer to walk, cycle, use a mobility device I 003, 40%
More places to rest (e.g. seating, benches) IEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE———— 875 38%
Less noise from traffic N N 361, 38%
Access to washroom facilities I S S0 3, 35%
More or larger patios I 705, 35%
Events and activities that bring people together I ——————EEEEEEEE—————— /03, 31%
Make sidewalks and streets more accessible for people using... I 37, 28%
More places to hangout and people watch I 10 27%
More space to move around I 512 22%
More opportunities to learn about the history of the area I /474, 21%
Access to water fountains I —————————— /.55, 20%
More street performers/ artists I /54 20%

Make it cleaner

followed by the percentage of

than one option.

Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.

The total exceeds 100% as

Make it easier to navigate the area I 360, 16%
Convenient and safe pick/ up drop-off areas IEEEETE—— . 356, 16%
Make it more comfortable to wait for a bus I 304, 13%
Not applicable (do not spend time in Maple Tree Square) NI 132, 6%

respondents could select more
than one option.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

14% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

* Address homelessness Replace/remove the statue of Gassy Jack

« Address open drug use/drug addiction * Do not limit vehicle movement/access
» Make a car-free zone/space » Better/clear signages
* Improve street/sidewalk condition/surface (e.g., » Covered/ shaded areas (for weatherproofing)

cracks, uneven surfaces, etc.) » Reduce crime/vandalism/ theft/break-ins
* Bring back the statue of Gassy Jack



Q20. What do you enjoy about Cordova Street?

Count, %

Dining out at restaurants | NN, o7

Walking around I <04

Shopping opportunities I <19

Provides convenient access to work, services, home [ NI /0

Not applicable (do not spend time on Cordova Street) [ NG /3>

Meeting friends/hanging out [ GG /30

Sitting at a patio | N :c3

People watching | NG >°0

Sightseeing | NI 22

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Note: We have provided
yoth the count of responses
owed by the percentage of
asponses in our data labels.

The total exceeds 100% as
>ondents could select more
than one option.

45%

10% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

» Biking/bike lanes

Q21. Is there anything that could improve your experience of Cordova Street?

Want to feel safer

Make it cleaner

More greenery/plants

Make it safer to walk, cycle, use a mobility device

More space to walk

Reduce conflicts between people driving, walking and cycling

Less noise from traffic

Count, %

1 S 562%

I 7S, 53%

I Scs. 35%

I Ssc. 34%

I 513 31%

I, 505, 30%

I, 05, 24%

Make sidewalks and streets more accessible for people using mobility devices, cycling, wheelchair | R :o:. 24%

Make it more comfortable to wait for a bus

More places to rest (e.g. seating, benches)

Access to washroom facilities

More or larger patios

More places to hangout and people watch

Convenient and safe pick/ up drop-off areas

Make it easier to navigate the area

Access to water fountains

More opportunities to learn about the history of the area

I, :S. 23%

_ 338, 20%
I 33, 20%
I 25, 20%
I 25, 15%
I, 27 15%
I 192, 12%
I 173, 10%
I 165 10%

0% 10% 20%

Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select more
than one option.

30% 40% 50% 60%

36% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

* Improve traffic (less traffic, slower traffic, better
traffic flow)

* Address homelessness

» Address open drug use/drug addiction

» Biking/bike lanes

» More shops/restaurants

» Reduce crime/vandalism/ theft/break-ins

» More/affordable parking

* Improve transit (access, infrastructure, service)

» Increase police presence/ law enforcement

» Use it to drive through/ as thoroughfare

* Improve condition of streets and sidewalks (fix
cracks/uneven surfaces)

» Better lighting



Q22. What do you enjoy about Alexander Street?

Strolling/ Walking around | <15, 48%

Count, %

Places to cat | ::5. 51%

Sitting at a patio | 5. 39%

Provides convenient access to work, services, home || G EGGNNGNGNGEGEGEEEEE . 25

Meeting friends/ hanging out - | NN 150, 28%

people watching | EEGEGNE_—GcNGEG 3. 3%
Shopping opportunities | NNGcNNGNG 04, 16%
Sightseeing [ NG 34 13%
street performers/artists [ NI 26. 7%

Nothing [ 46. 7%

0% 10% 20%

19% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

» Bike/bike lane

30% 40% 50%

Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select more
than one option.

60%

Q23. Is there anything that could improve your experience of Alexander Street?

Make it cleaner

More greenery/plants

More or larger patios

Reduce conflicts between people driving, walking and cycling
Interesting art

Wider sidewalks

More space to walk

Less noise from traffic

Access to washroom facilities

Make it easier to access by people walking and using mobility devices (e.g. wheelchairs)
More places to hangout and people watch

More places to rest (e.g. seating, benches)

More seating

Have more events and activities that bring people together
More opportunities to learn about the history of the area
Access to water fountains

Convenient and safe pick/ up drop-off areas

More programming/street performers

Count, %

I 406, 63%

I 37, 51%

I, 266, 41%

I, 245, 38%

I, 224, 35%

I 20, 34%

I 201, 31%

I 57, 29%

I 166, 26%

I 162, 25%
I 162, 25%
I 162, 25%
I 159, 25%
I 155, 24%
I 118, 18%
I 110, 17%
I 100, 15%
I 79, 12%

0% 10% 20% 30%

30% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

* Make it safer
e Address homelessness
» Address open drug use/drug addiction
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» Biking/bike lanes

Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select more
than one option.

40% 50% 60% 70%

* Reduce/ban/limit vehicles



Q24. What do you enjoy about Powell Street?

Count, %

Strolling/ Walking around | NNEE 032, 42%
Places to eat |, 222, 40%
Provides convenient access to work, services, home | IIEGczIEGNINDEGGEGEGEEEEEEEE 005 37%
Shopping opportunities _ 144, 26%
Meeting friends/ hanging out _ 122, 22%
sitting at a patio || GTcNcNINIINNINBEBGBGzG;G s 2%
People watching | N oS 7% Note: We have provided

both the count of responses

Sightseeing | NNENGTNG 7. 12% followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.
Nothing [ 26 5% The total exceeds 100% as

respondents could select more

than one option.
Street performers/artists _ 39, 7% P

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Q25. Is there anything that could improve your experience of Powell Street?
Count, %

Make it cleaner | IENEE—S N 362, 66%

More greenery/plants I 245, 45%

Reduce conflicts between people driving, walking and cycling I 212, 39%
Wider sidewalks I 131, 33%
More space to walk I 176, 32%

Less noise from traffic N 173, 32%

Interesting art GG 172, 31%
More or larger patios I 140, 27%
Access to washroom facilities I 144, 26%

Make it easier to access by people walking and using mobility devices (e.g. wheelchairs) N 141, 26%
Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.

More places to rest (e.g. seating, benches) I 132, 24%
More places to hangout and people watch I 120, 22%
More seating I 106, 19%

Convenient and safe pick/ up drop-off areas I 106, 19% The total exceeds 100% as
Have more events and activities that bring people together I 103, 19% I’eSpOﬂdentS could select more
Access to water fountains I ©2, 17% than one OptiOI’].

More opportunities to learn about the history of the area I ©0, 16%
More programming/street performers I 53, 11%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

33% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

* Make it safer « Address open drug use/drug addiction
» More programming/street performers » Biking/bike lanes
* Address homelessness



Q26. What do you enjoy about Columbia Street?
Count, %

Strolling/ Walking around I 150, 39%
Provides convenient access to work, services, home [ NNININGEGEEEEEEEEE 31, 34%
Places to eat NGB o/ 24%
People watching I />, °%
Nothing [ NG 3. 8%
Meeting friends/ hanging out | INNININININININNNN:GIBM -6, 17%

Shopping opportunities NG 0, 15%
Note: We have provided

Sitting at a patio N 54,14% both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of

Sightseeing N 46,12% responses in our data labels.

The total exceeds 100% as

Street performers/artists I 28, 7% respondents could select more

than one option.
Don't know W 2,1% :

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

Q27. Is there anything that could improve your experience of Columbia Street?

Count, %
Make it cleaner I 036, 74 %
More greenery/plants I 1S5, 48%
Reduce conflicts between people driving, walking and cycling I 40, 36%
More space to walk I 108, 33%
Wider sidewalks NG 24, 32%
Interesting art N 110, 31%
Access to washroom facilities [ N 116, 30%
Less noise from traffic [N 110, 29%
Make it easier to access by people walking and using mobility devices (e.g. wheelchairs) I 107, 28%
More places to rest (e.g. seating, benches) NN 102, 26%
More or larger patios [N ©°, 26%
More seating - INEG_—G—NN 06, 25% Note: We have provided

More places to hangout and people watch I 56, 22% both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of

Have more events and activities that bring people together N 53, 22% )
responses in our data labels.

Access to water fountains [ NN S, 21% The total exceeds 100% as
More opportunities to learn about the history of the area | NN 53, 15% respondents could select more
Convenient and safe pick/ up drop-off arcas I 58, 15% than one Optlon'

More programming/street performers | 53, 14%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

39% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

* Make it safer * Address homelessness
» Convenient and safe pick/ up drop-off areas » Address open drug use/drug addiction
* More opportunities to learn about the history of the * More shops/restaurants
area e Improve condition of streets and sidewalks (fix
» More programming/street performers cracks/uneven surfaces)



Q28. What do you enjoy about Carrall Street?

Places to eat
Strolling/ Walking around
Sitting at a patio

Provides convenient access to work, services, home

Count, %
I 329, 48%

I 304, 44%
I 017, 32%
I 208, 30%

Shopping opportunities NI 100, 28%

Meeting friends/ hanging out G 152, 27%

I 156, 23%

People watching

Nothing N 71, 10% Note: We have provided
both the count of responses
Sightseeing I 71, 10% followed by the percentage of
’ responses in our data labels.
: The total exceeds 100% as
O,
Street performers/artists I 56, 8% respondents could select more
than one option.
Don't know 0 5, 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
21% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:
» Biking/bike lanes
Q29. Is there anything that could improve your experience of Carrall Street?
Count, %

Make it cleaner I 505, 74%
306, 45%
I 073, 41%

———. 27, 32%
I 2115, 32%
I © 09, 31%
I (35, 27%
I 180, 26%
I 77, 26%

Make it easier to access by people walking and using mobility devices (e.g.... ... 72, 25%
I 172, 25%
I 154, 23%
I 137, 20%
I (34, 20%
I 116, 17%
I 101, 15%

I 07/, 14%

I S5, 13%

More greenery/plants

Reduce conflicts between people driving, walking and cycling
More space to walk

Wider sidewalks

More or larger patios

Less noise from traffic

Interesting art

Access to washroom facilities

Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select more
than one option.

More places to rest (e.g. seating, benches)

More seating

More places to hangout and people watch

Have more events and activities that bring people together
Access to water fountains

More opportunities to learn about the history of the area
Convenient and safe pick/ up drop-off areas

More programming/street performers

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70% 80%

40% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

« More programming/street performers
» Biking/bike lanes

¢ Address homelessness

* Address open drug use/drug addiction

* Make it safer

» Access to water fountains

* More opportunities to learn about the history of the
area

« Convenient and safe pick/ up drop-off areas



Q30. What do you enjoy about Abbott Street?

Count, %

Places to eat I 322, 49%

Strolling/ Walking around

Shopping opportunities

I 305, 47%
I 231, 35%

Provides convenient access to work, services, home |GGG >°0, 34%

Meeting friends/ hanging out |G 171, 26%

Sitting at a patio [ NG 64, 25%

People watching

I 121, 19%

Note: We have provided
both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of

Sightseeing I 70, 1% responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
Nothing I 49, 8% respondents could select more

than one option.

Street performers/artists I 41, 6%

0% 10%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Q31. Is there anything that could improve your experience of Abbott Street?

Make it cleaner

More greenery/plants

More space to walk

Reduce conflicts between people driving, walking and cycling
Wider sidewalks

Interesting art

More or larger patios

Less noise from traffic

Access to washroom facilities

Make it easier to access by people walking and using mobility devices (e.g. wheelchairs)
More places to rest (e.g. seating, benches)

More seating

More places to hangout and people watch

Have more events and activities that bring people together
Convenient and safe pick/ up drop-off areas

Access to water fountains

More opportunities to learn about the history of the area

More programming/street performers

0%

Count, %
480, 74%

. 306, 47%
I 227, 35%
I, 017, 33%
I 216, 33%
I 191, 29%
I 189, 29%
I 168, 26%
I 166, 26%
I 158, 24%

I % i
196,24 Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select more
than one option.

I 144, 21%
I 137, 18%
I 115, 17%
I 113, 17%
I 111, 16%
I O3, 14%
I 72, 1%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70% 80%

15% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

* Make it safer

* Address homelessness

» Address open drug use/drug addiction
» Biking/bike lanes

e Improve condition of streets and sidewalks (fix
cracks/uneven surfaces)

* Reduce crime/vandalism/theft/break-ins

* More shops/restaurants



Q32. What do you enjoy about Cambie Street?

Count, %

Places to eat [ 68, 54%

Strolling/ Walking around I 248, 50%

Provides convenient access to work, services, home I 003, 41%

Meeting friends/ hanging out [ NNEEENEEEENENEGNGGGGGE S, 34%

Shopping opportunities NG 166, 34%

Sitting at a patio [N 143, 29%

People watching N 110, 22%
Sightseeing I 76, 15%

Street performers/artists | I 50, 10%

Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select more
than one option.

Nothing

B 05, 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Q33. Is there anything that could improve your experience of Cambie Street?

Count, %

Make it cleaner I 301, 66%

More greenery/plants I 12, 50%

Reduce conflicts between people driving, walking and cycling I 208, 43%

More space to walk I 103, 410%

Wider sidewalks I 136, 38%

Less noise from traffic I 167, 34%

Interesting art GG 165, 34%

More or larger patios I 156, 32%

Access to washroom facilities INIIIIEEEEEEEEEGEGEGEGG—_—G_ 150, 31%

Make it easier to access by people walking and using mobility devices (e.g. wheelchairs) I 144, 30%

More places to rest (e.g. seating, benches) NN 130, 28%

More seating I 117, 24%

Have more events and activities that bring people together IEEEEEGCST—zcNEG—_— 111, 23% Note: We have provided
More places to hangout and people watch I 110, 23% both the count of responses

followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.

The total exceeds 100% as
Convenient and safe pick/ up drop-off areas I 03, 19% respondents could select more

Access to water fountains I 106, 22%
More opportunities to learn about the history of the area I °4, 19%

More programming/street performers I S0, 16% than one option_

Don't know B 3,1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

29% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

* Make it safer
* Address homelessness

» Address open drug use/drug addiction
» Biking/bike lanes



Q34. What do you enjoy about laneways?
Count, %

Hidden patios and restaurants | NN 1050, 55%
Murals and art [N 1127, 48%
Use when sidewalks are too crowded [N 703, 30%
Not applicable (do not spend time in laneways) | I -56, 04%

Provides convenient access to work, services, home | I 416, 18%
Note: We have provided

Privacy, place of refuge I 307, 13% both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of

Meeting friends/hanging out [N 275, 12% responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as

Watch street performers/ artists | I 197, 8% respondents could select more

than one option.
Nothing [ 125, 5% :

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

12% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

¢ Historical look and feel (brick pavers, lamplight, street trees)

Q@35. Is there anything that could improve your experience of laneways?

Count, %

Make thern ceaner | '<s:. <"
provide more lighting. N 2. 7%

Note: We have provided

More art _ 1006, 44% both the count of responses

followed by the percentage of
) responses in our data labels.
More shops and patios [ AN AR ©:'. /3%
B = ) The total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select more
Not applicable (do not spend time on laneways) - 153, 7% than one option.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

34% of respondents selected “other please specify” and key themes included:

¢ Make it feel safer + Reduce/ban/limit vehicles (unless utility vehicles,
« Address open drug use/drug addiction ambulances, taxis, etc.)
* Address homelessness * Improve condition of streets and sidewalks widen, fix
* Better garbage system and servicing cracks/uneven surfaces)
* Reduce crime/vandalism/ theft/break-ins * Make it safer to walk, cycle, use a mobility device
* Increase police presence * More places to eat
* Look at all the other places that have these common » Biking/bike lane
pedestrian areas and learn from them + Make them more inviting/ interesting/attractive
* Add public washrooms * Have more events and activities

» Pest/rodent control
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Q36. Do you have any other thoughts about streets and public spaces in Gastown?
Count, %
increase safety | R 2:. 23%

Discomfort and safety concerns over open drug use _ 141,14%
Secure and supportive housing/resources for those experiencing homelessness and mentally ill _ 139, 14%
Discomfort and safety concerns over presence of homelessness _ 12, 1%
Make pedestrian friendly spaces/streets _ 80, 8%

Encourage/support local businesses _ 75, 7%
Note: We have provided

both the count of responses
followed by the percentage of
responses in our data labels.
The total exceeds 100% as
respondents could select more
than one option.

Reduce/ban/limit vehicles (except emergency services, delivery services, etc.) _ 73, 7%
Reduce crime/ vandalism/theft/break-ins _ 69, 7%
Revitalize/preserve heritage look and feel _ 63, 6%

Improve condition of streets and sidewalks (widen, fix cracks/ uneven surfaces) _ 50, 5%

0%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Other themes that less than 5% respondents mentioned included:

Improve cycling infrastructure (e.g., bike parking,
bike lanes)

Activity and programming on Water St

Increase police presence/law enforcement

Look at all the other places that have these common
pedestrian and learn from them

Increase plants/ vegetation/green spaces

Make it more accessible to cars/do not eliminate/
close streets to cars

More tourist friendly destination/more tourist
attractions

Add public washrooms

Improve bus transit infrastructure

Make spaces/design for artists

Fully commit to the concept (incl. make it year-
round/permanent, include all areas)

More accessible

The neighbourhood has deteriorated significantly /
gotten worse over the years

The area looks rundown/in poor condition/needs
better maintenance/upkeep

Spaces for all ages and abilities

Traffic management (incl. alternative routes, traffic
calming, etc.)

The area has a lot/great potential

Keep it unique

Increase vehicle parking

More or larger patios

More/better lighting

Ensure that basic needs of the neighbourhood are
met
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Represent Indigenous people through public space
Public engagement/listen to the public

Clear signage/ programming/advertising of
pedestrianization

Add water fountains

More places to hangout

Create/enforce strict bylaws

Affordable/available housing

Make it more fun/entertaining

Reduce noise from vehicles/tour buses

Add recreation centre/amenities (public pool, tennis
courts)

Make the area more affordable (e.g., food,
entertainment, etc.)

Concerns about impact to garbage and servicing
More benches and seating elements

Park maintenance/ cleanliness

Make it easier to navigate the area

Do not restrict the views (e.g., mountains, ports, etc.)
Covered/ shaded areas (for weatherproofing)
Convenient and safe pickup/drop-off areas

Poor idea/I do not like/ support pedestrianizing the
area/cancel it

Less focus on representation of Indigenous people
Multicultural representation

Reduce taxes

It must be recognized that some of this is faux
heritage

It is only use as a thoroughfare and never even stop
in the area

Environmental concerns/initiatives



